JOURNALS OF THE SENATE AND HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

OHIO SENATE JOURNAL

THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 9, 2017

FIFTEENTH DAY Senate Chamber, Columbus, Ohio **Thursday, February 9, 2017, 11:00 o'clock a.m.**

The Senate met pursuant to adjournment.

The journal of the last legislative day was read and approved.

Senator Dolan was in attendance.

INTRODUCTION AND FIRST CONSIDERATION OF BILLS

The following bills were introduced and considered for the first time:

S. B. No. 43 - Senator Bacon.

To amend sections 504.04 and 504.13 of the Revised Code to enable limited home rule townships to adopt building codes regardless of any similar codes adopted by the county in which the township resides.

S. B. No. 44 - Senator LaRose. Cosponsors: Senators Oelslager, Gardner, Brown, Williams, Hoagland, Coley, Thomas, Tavares, Yuko, Hite, Terhar, Hackett, Eklund, Beagle, Sykes.

To amend sections 3517.10, 3517.105, 3517.106, 3517.1011, and 3517.11 of the Revised Code to allow certain campaign committees and other entities to file campaign finance statements electronically and to require the Secretary of State to make the information in those electronic statements available online.

OFFERING OF RESOLUTIONS

Pursuant to Senate Rule No. 54, the following resolutions were offered:

S. R. No. 35 - Senator Yuko.

Honoring Delanté Johnson on winning the lightweight class at the 2016 AIBA Youth World Boxing Championship.

S. R. No. 36 - Senator Yuko.

Honoring the City of Wickliffe on its Bicentennial.

The question being, "Shall the resolutions listed under the President's prerogative be adopted?"

So the resolutions were adopted.

Message from the House of Representatives

Mr. President:

I am directed to inform you that the Speaker of the House of Representatives has signed the following concurrent resolution:

H. C. R. No. 3 - Representative Schuring – et al.

Attest:

Bradley J. Young, Clerk.

The President signed said concurrent resolution.

MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT

Pursuant to Section 122.98(A)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code, the President of the Senate appoints the following senators to the Ohio Aerospace and Aviation Technology Committee:

Senator Bill Beagle, as Chair Senator Joe Uecker Senator Sean O'Brien

MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT

Pursuant to Section 3702.92(B) of the Ohio Revised Code, the President of the Senate appoints the following senators to the Dentist Loan Repayment Advisory Board:

Senator Joe Uecker Senator Vernon Sykes

MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT

Pursuant to Section 5101.34(A)(1)(b) of the Ohio Revised Code, the President of the Senate appoints the following senators to serve on the Ohio Commission on Fatherhood:

Senator Bill Beagle Senator Cecil Thomas

MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT

Pursuant to Section 3772.032(A) of the Ohio Revised Code, the President of the Senate appoints the following senators to serve on the Joint Committee on Gaming & Wagering:

Senator William Coley Senator John Eklund Senator Kenny Yuko

The President of the Senate also designates Senator William Coley as Chairperson.

MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT

Pursuant to Section 120.521 of the Ohio Revised Code, the President of the Senate appoints the following senator to serve on the Ohio Legal Assistance Foundation Board:

Senator Matt Dolan

MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT

Pursuant to Section 4906.02(A) of the Ohio Revised Code, the President of the Senate appoints the following senators to serve as non-voting members on the Power Siting Board:

Senator Troy Balderson Senator Jay Hottinger, as alternate

MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT

Pursuant to Section 4928.58 of the Ohio Revised Code, the President of the Senate appoints the following senators to the Public Benefits Advisory Board:

Senator Troy Balderson Senator Sean O'Brien

MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT

Pursuant to Section 171.01(A) of the Ohio Revised Code, the President of the Senate appoints the following senators to serve on the Ohio Retirement Study Council:

Senator Jay Hottinger Senator Steve Wilson Senator Edna Brown

130 SENATE JOURNAL, THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 9, 2017

MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT

Pursuant to Section 109.91 of the Revised Code, the President of the Senate appoints the following senator to serve on the State Victims Assistance Advisory Board:

Senator Joe Uecker

MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT

Pursuant to Section 184.03 of the Ohio Revised Code, the President of the Senate appoints the following senator to serve on the Third Frontier Advisory Board:

Senator Bill Beagle

MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT

Pursuant to Section 3334.03(B) of the Ohio Revised Code, the President of the Senate appoints the following senators to serve on the Ohio Tuition Trust Investment Authority Board:

Senator Stephanie Kunze Senator Sandra Williams

On the motion of Senator Eklund, the Senate adjourned until Tuesday, February 14, 2017 at 1:30 p.m.

Attest:

VINCENT L. KEERAN, Clerk.